CITY OF HAYWARD

AGENDA REPORT Meeting Date  01/26/06
Agenda Item

TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Erik J. Pearson, AICP, Associate Planner

SUBJECT: Site Plan Review Application No. PL-2005-0522 & Variance Application No.
PL-2005-0488 - Hossien Mehrizi (Applicant/Owner) - Request to Build
Additions to Two Residential Units and Maintain a 12-Foot-Wide Driveway for
Five Units where a 20-Foot-Wide Driveway Is Required

The Property is Located at 24073 through 24103 Silva Avenue in a RMB4
(Residential-Medium Density) Zoning District.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission:

1. Find that the proposed project is Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines, pursuant to Section 15270, Projects Which Are
Disapproved; and

2. Deny the appeal, upholding the Planning Director’s decision to deny the Site Plan
Review and Variance, subject to the attached findings.

DISCUSSION:

The Planning Director denied the site plan review and variance request on October 19, 2005 and
the applicant filed an appeal on November 1, 2005. The 15,264-square-foot property con51sts of
two lots of 7,950 square feet and 7,314 square feet each with a total Farcel Lines =
of five residential units. Three units are detached and two are
attached. According to County Assessor records, the house at 24073
Silva Avenue was built in 1895 and the two units at 24091 and
24103 Silva Avenue were built in 1910. According to the City’s
historical maps and aerial photographs, the duplex at 24079 and
24085 Silva Avenue was constructed between 1962 and 1976. In
1992, the zoning for the property was changed from General
Commercial (CG) to Medium-Density Residential (RMB4). The
current zoning requires at least 4,000 square feet of lot area per
residential unit. Because each lot is less than 8,000 square feet, each
lot can only support one unit. If the two lots were merged, then three
units would be permitted.
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The applicant has requested to construct an addition to the two attached units (24079 and 24085).
The two units would be increased from 400 square feet to 966 square feet and from 390 square feet
to 1,038 square feet respectively. The five units are served by a 12-foot-wide driveway leading to a
partially paved parking area at the rear of the site. There is a strip of grass on the right side of the
driveway approximately 18 inches wide. On the left side the driveway directly abuts the house at
24091 Silva Avenue, which creates a constricted feeling between the buildings. There are
indications that cars have hit the house on several occasions. The proposal includes formalizing the
parking area by creating landscaped setbacks, new paving and striping for the required 11 spaces.
The City’s Off-Street Parking Regulations would require the driveway to be at least 20 feet wide
with 5 feet of landscaping on each side.

As mentioned above, the zoning would allow three units if the two lots were merged, making two
of the units nonconforming. Due to regulations limiting the changes that can be made to
nonconforming units, the applicant proposes to designate two of the units fronting on Silva Avenue
(24091 and 24103) as the two nonconforming units. No changes are proposed for these units. The
designation of the two rear units as conforming units would allow for significant changes, such as
the proposed addition, to be made to the units. The intent of the Zoning Ordinance, with respect to
nonconforming uses, is that they eventually cease to exist. If investment is focused on the two rear
units and the two front units are left as they are, then the two front units will eventually be
demolished as necessary repairs become too extensive and costly. This would result in an
unattractive “hole” in the street pattern. It is unknown what this space would be used for in the
future. It could become an attractive nuisance as the space might be used for parkmg or other
storage. Staff does not support any development scenario in : @
which the front units are designated as nonconforming.

With the exception of the smallest unit at the front of the site,
24091 Silva, each building has stucco siding and aluminum
frame windows. The house at 24091 Silva has original wood
siding and wood-frame windows. As it appears that this house
has had the least amount of improvement over the years, it may
be appropriate for this to be the first house to be removed. The
houses at 24073 and 24103 appear to be in the best condition.
Staff would support the removal of this smallest house and the
combination of the two rear units to create one large house in
the rear. Only seven parking spaces would be required for the
three units. Due to the reduction in the number of parking
spaces, the required driveway width would be 18 feet rather
than 20 feet. Staff’s suggested site plan would look like the
image to the right.

“SilvaAve

If either the owner’s proposal or staff’s recommended alternative is approved, a condition of
approval would be for the owner to merge the two lots together due to the size of each individual
lot. However, the City’s Subdivision ordinance states that lots may not be merged when they are
not in conformance with the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, the lots could only be



merged after two units were eliminated. Merging the lots would also ensure that the residential
units could never be sold without the necessary access and parking.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

The proposed project is Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) guidelines, pursuant to Section 15270, Projects Which Are Disapproved.

PUBLIC NOTICE:

On October 19, 2005, a Referral Notice was sent to every property owner and occupant within
300 feet of the subject site, as noted on the latest assessor’s records. The Referral Notice
provided an opportunity for persons to comment on the project. No comments were received.

On January 13, 2006, a Notice of Public Hearing for the Planning Commission meeting was
mailed. In addition, a public notice sign was placed at the site prior to the Public Hearing to help
notify neighbors and interested parties residing outside the 300-foot radius.

CONCLUSION:

The proposed project is not consistent with the requirements of the zoning district in which the
property is located and is not consistent with the City’s Subdivision Ordinance. Furthermore, the
variance necessary to construct the addition to the duplex would result in improvement of a
driveway that is too narrow.

Prepared by:

z - ==
Erik J. Pearson, AICP
Associate Planner

Recommended by:

—7 1%

Richard E. Patenaude, AICP
Principal Planner

Attachments:

A Area & Zoning Map
B. Findings for Denial
C. Appeal Letter
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Zoning Classifications

Area & Zoning Map RESIDENTIAL

RH High Density Residential, min. lot size 1250 sqgft
PL-2005-0448-VAR/05-0522-SPR RM Medium Density Residential, min. lot size 2500 sqft
. - ; RMB4  Medium Density Residential, min. lot size 4000 sgft
Address;  24073-24103 Silva Avenue  p ™ ol il Residential, min. lot size 5000 sqft
Applicant: Hossien Mehrizi COMMERCIAL
Owner: Hossien Mehrizi CG General Commercial
CN Neighborhood Commercial
co Commercial Office
A CENTRAL CITY

SPECIAL DESIGN DISTRICT OVERLAY

@ cc-C Central City - Commercial
SDs Mission-Garin Area Special Design District Overlay
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CITY OF HAYWARD
PLANNING DIVISION
SITE PLAN REVIEW
& VARIANCE DENIAL

SITE PLAN REVIEW & VARIANCE APPLICATION NO. PL-2005-0522 & PL-2005-0488:
Hossien Mehrizi (Applicant/Owner) — Request to Build Additions to Two Residential Units
and Maintain a 12-Foot-Wide Driveway for Five Units where a 20-Foot-Wide Driveway Is
Required. :

The project location is 24073 through 24103 Silva Avenue in a RMB4 (Residential-Medium
Density) Zoning District with a minimum lot area of 4,000 square feet per unit.

FINDINGS FOR DENIAI :
Site Plan Review

A. That denial of Site Plan Review Permit No. PL-2005-0522 and Variance No. PL-2005-
0488, will have no significant impact on the environment, cumulative or otherwise, and the
project reflects the City's independent judgment and is exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Section 15270 of the CEQA Guidelines
(Projects Which Are Disapproved).

B. The development is not compatible with on-site and surrounding structures and uses and is
not an attractive addition to the City in that the designation of the two front units as the non-
conforming units would lead to the property eventually creating a “hole” in the street
pattern.

C. The development does not take into consideration physical and environmental constraints in
that the proposal is designed around buildings that are not expected to remain on the
property for a long period of time.

D. The development does not comply with the intent of City development policies and
regulations including, but not limited to the Zoning Ordinance, the City’s Design Guidelines
and the General Plan in that the overall property has five residential units where only three
are permitted by the current Zoning regulations. The project would require the merging of
the two parcels, however, the City’s Subdivision regulations prohibit a merger of property
that is not in conformance with the General Plan or Zoning Ordinance.

E. The development will not be operated in a manner determined to be acceptable and

compatible with surrounding development in that the five units would be served by a
substandard driveway that allows only one-way traffic.

1 ATTACHMENT B




Variance

F.

There are no special circumstances applicable to the property including size, shape,
topography, location, or surroundings, or other physical constraints. The property is flat and
has five older rental houses that restrict the driveway width. The current Zoning allows only
3 houses. The elimination of two units would enable the property owner to widen the
driveway.

Strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive such property of privileges
enjoyed by other property in the vicinity under the same zoning classification in that no
similar variances have been granted in the neighborhood.

The variance would constitute granting a special privilege inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the property is situated in that any
other similar properties where a significant addition is proposed would also be required to
meet current parking and driveway standards.
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[ GENERAL NOTES

Y. CORIMACTOR anD ML SUBEGNIFACTCRS SwaLy VERIY ALL GRAOTS DMENMINS.
n CCNDITICNS BLFGRE PROSELENG WTW 403 AND SHALL NOTHY tef DISUGNEK
JUMEWORK DESIGN, .| AND/CR ENCINEER WWEDATELY IN TWE £VENT OF
ICREPANCIES. BETWLEW ACTUAL CCNINTIONS ANG THE CONTRACT BOCUMENTS.

7 LMLAORK DLSIGH, D HAS BEMARLG THESE DRAMINGS AN SPECIFICATIONS
FRELL WFORUATION PROVIDEC 10 U3 BASED ON TWIS MFORUAIGH, LIMEWURK

GHi, NG, WAS WADE EVERT IFFOAT 10

EONTACT LINEWORK DESIGN, INC. FGA CLARTICATION PRIOR T0 CONTINUING WiTH
¢ oa. IGH, IWC. WL NOT ASSUME RESPONSIBIITY FOR WORK
WHICH DIFFERS FROM TWAT SOWN ON, OR FOR WORK NOT PLRFORMED N A
GO0 WORKMANSHIPLIE MANNTR  UATERWLS PROVIDEG FOR THIS 408 SHALL BE
OF WON DUALITY AND SHALL BE ACCEPTARKE 10 ALL PARTES CONCERNLD. W

THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY BLTWLLN TKE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS,
SFECIFCATIONS OR CODE. TWC MOST STRINGEWT OF THE REDURLWENTS SMALL
eREVAR, T 70 THE ATIENUGN OF LINCWORK OESIGH. PNG
0/GR EHGIILR PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORY COMPLY WitH

E PLUMEING CODT AND ALL APPUCABLE CODES MO

AT EVATINS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUNENTS SWALL BE COSPONATID
Wil THE ENGINEEA ANO/GA UNEWORK DESKG, MZ. UNEWORK DESCH, INC

AND/CR THE ENGIMEER $nALL BE EXEWPT FROU LUBATY ¥ CHARGES WPaCT
THE WORK AREA OR RELATED AKEAS WITWOUT PRIOR CONSCNT AHD WRATEN
APPRGVAL

4. CONTRACION SKALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ¥ NEEDID. THE DESIGNER = LIMEWORK
DESIGN, NG, MD/OR THE ENGINEER SHALL BE CONSUSTED TOA CLARIFICATION.

5. ALL WORK PERFORMCD UNDLA TWS CONTRACT SHAiL WCLUOE, BUT IS KO

MECESSARLY LAED 10 FLAMSHMG AL LABOR, MATERALS. ACCESSORIES.

TOOLS. TRANSPORATION, FIES, PERMITS AND TAXCS TO COMPLITE PNE WORK

™ PUCE.

& 1N D ADSENCE OF ANY UATCRUL DESCWIPTON N PARS Of WHOLE T
TOR Sawei FURNISH AND NSTALL AL COMPOMENTS NEGESSARY FOR

COMPLETON OF THE WORKOR SYSTEM W SWLAR QUALTY 10 SPECWIED
CONSTRUCTION T3 THE STISFACHON OF THE OWHLR AND OF LBEWORK DESIGN,
HIC. ANO/OR DNGNCER.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL WATCH EXISTING WATERIALS. FINISHES AND WORXWINSMP &S
RGUAED,

B VERSY EXST STRUCTURAL CONDITONS AND FOUNDATIGH REQUIRENENTS WITH
LHREER PRIOR TG START 25 S0

V. VERNY EXSTAG FLECTACAL AND PLUMNG CONDTIONS. BMIERIOR KGOM HWISHLS
AHD FLOOR COVIRIG WTH OWNER PRICR 10 START OF 408

10. VPDATE {XISTMG ELECTRICAL SYSTEW 45 REQUIRED BY CODE.

1. 00 NOT SCALE DRAWNGS.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

KL STUDS 10 BE 204 4T 167 0., UN.D.
AL S/87 TACK TIPLIH GIPSM BOND AONG WALL BUTVECH HOUTE 410

ALL BEOROOM WHOOKS SHALL WAVE & MATHUN SUL WUGHT OF 44"
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PROJECT INFORMATION

SITEADDRESS' 24079 & 24085 SILYA AVENUE
HAYWARD,CA. 94544

SCOPE OF WORK OINE $TORY AND
SECOND $TORY ADDINON

(R R IR Y TP
ZONING -
SPHINKLEED: NOT REQUIFED
DCCUPANGY: R3 A U1
EXISTING FLOOR ARE A

UNIT 03{24085) . 400.0 SQ.FT.
UNIT F424705L . 390.0 SO.FT.
PROFQSED ADDITION:
NI -
ONE STORY: 504.0 SO FT.
SECONO STORY. __ 462.0 50 FT. 966.05Q.FT.
INIT 44
ONC 5T0RY: 540.0 SQFY
SECOND STOAY _498.0 SOFT
JUTAL1LOON AREA AUDITION): 2,004.0 5Q FT,

APPLICABLE CODES USED:

16360 SO F.T.
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